HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION
Date and Time :-

Thursday 7 April 2022 at 5.00 p.m.

Venue:-

Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.

Membership:-

Councillors Yasseen (Chair), Baum-Dixon (Vice-Chair),
Andrews, Atkin, Aveyard, Barley, Bird, A Carter, Elliott,
Griffin, Haleem, Havard, Hoddinott, Keenan, Miro,
Thompson and Wooding.
Co-opted Member – Robert Parkin, Rotherham Speak Up

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and
there are reports attached which give more details.
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the
meeting.
AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence
To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2022 (Pages 3 - 7)
To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24
February 2022 as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

3.

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on
the agenda.

4.

Questions from members of the public and the press
To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting.

5.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

6.

Autism Strategy and Pathway Update (Pages 9 - 30)
To provide an update on the delivery of Rotherham’s All Age Autism Strategy
and Implementation Plan 2020 -2023, waiting times for diagnosis, the postdiagnostic offer and to consider the local position in light of the publication of
the National Autism Plan

7.

Rotherham Healthwatch
To consider a verbal update from Rotherham Healthwatch

8.

Annual Report of the Director of Public Health (Pages 31 - 76)
To consider the 2022 annual report of the Director of Public Health

9.

Work Programme (Pages 77 - 84)
To consider and approve the updated scrutiny schedule of work

10.

Urgent Business
To consider any item(s) which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered
as a matter of urgency.

11.

Date and time of next meeting
The next meeting of the Health Select Commission will be held on 19 May
2022 commencing at 5.00 p.m. in Rotherham Town Hall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

Page 3
1A

Agenda Item 2

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION
Thursday 24 February 2022

Present:- Councillors Yasseen (Chair) Andrews, Atkin, Aveyard, Barley, Bird,
A Carter, Elliott, Griffin, Havard, Keenan, Miro, Thompson and Wooding.
Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Baum-Dixon,
Baker-Rogers, Haleem, Whomersley and from Mr. Robert Parkin.
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed online:https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
62.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 03 FEBRUARY
2022
Resolved:1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2022 be
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

63.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Cllr Miro declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of items 7
and 8 as an employee of Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust.
Cllr A Carter declared a personal interest in respect of item 7, as a close
family member was a current service user.

64.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS
The Chair confirmed there were no questions from members of the public
or press in respect of any items of business on the agenda.

65.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Chair confirmed there was no reason to exclude members of the
public or press from observing any matters of business on the agenda.

66.

ROTHERHAM HEALTHWATCH
Consideration was given to a verbal update presented by the Manager of
Healthwatch in respect of recent trends and inquiries from members of the
public.
Resolved:1. That the update be noted.

Page 4
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22

67.

2A

ROTHERHAM MATERNITY SERVICES
Consideration was given to an update in respect of maternity services
presented by the Deputy COO and the Head of Nursing and Midwifery of
The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust (TRFT). The update explained the
recent journey and new approaches undertaken by the service in respect
of continuity of care, as well a challenges, risks, and future goals for the
service.
In discussion, Members requested clarification of the difference between
numbers of women who book into the service versus those who give birth
with the service. The response from the Head of Nursing and Midwifery
was that many women book in because of the neighbouring catchments,
and roughly one tenth may lose an early pregnancy. It was noted that
efforts were made to market the success of the maternity unit to be able to
make women feel more comfortable birthing in Rotherham. If births do go
up at the unit, midwives will need to increase as well.
Further details were requested in respect of the six actions recommended
by the CQC upon the recent inspection. The response described each of
the recommended actions, indicating which were “must do” and which
were “should do.” Timescales and progress in respect of each were
described as well as which had been completed and signed off.
Comparison with other similar units suggests these were not bad results
at all.
Clarification around benchmarking of continuity of care operations as also
requested. Targets and what would be required as far as midwife
resource were described. It is estimated that in the region 100 midwives
are needed, which is a lot of midwives. The model could not be run if
maternity units were not safely staffed.
Further clarification was also requested around “complexity” of cases. It
was acknowledged that it is known to p
[...]
 that support are the ones providing the post-natal care, tailored
to target those who are more vulnerable or at risk.
Additional assurances were requested around the provision of maternity
services to teenagers. Details of dedicated staff leads and approaches to
support were described in response, as well as challenges around
collection of feedback, which is especially important for this specialised
area of service.
Assurances were requested in respect of the service’s response to the
MBRRACE report in provision of maternity services to women of ethnic
minority backgrounds. Assurances were provided that the reports had
informed the transformation of the services to ensure those communities
were being served well and outcomes were improving for BAME women.
Work with partners such as Rotherham Ethnic Minority Association
(REMA) had been undertaken to understand the perspective of service
users. The service’s rates of risk assessments were at 100%, which
reflects the service’s efforts to ensure that women at risk are identified so
that they can receive targeted care. The Trust had also recruited an
Access and Inclusion Lead and had commissioned a task and finish group
to focus on health inequalities, particularly around elective access.
Resolved:1. That the report be noted.
2. That the improvement journey of maternity services in Rotherham
be commended.
3. That the service liaise with Rotherham Healthwatch on inclusive
future consultation work.

Page 6
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22

68.

4A

PLACE RESPONSE - DISCHARGE PLANNING
Consideration was given to a presentation in respect of the response of
Place Partners to discharge planning. The Deputy COO of The
Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust (TRFT) and the Acting Strategic
Director of Adult Care, Housing, and Public Health presented information
around discharge policy and practice during the pandemic, entering the
recovery phase and up to the time of reporting. The presentation
described recent decision-making, miles
[...]
est in the planning for when the time-limited
funding stops. The response noted that the funding eased the pressures
associated with the pandemic but the pressure would now return to
baseline.

Page 7
5A

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/22

Resolved:1. That the report be noted.
69.

WORK PROGRAMME
Resolved:1. That the updated work programme be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in
consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair to make changes to the
schedule of work as appropriate between meetings, reporting any
changes back to the next meeting for endorsement.

70.

URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent matters requiring a decision at
the meeting.

71.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The Chair announced that the next scheduled meeting of Health Select
Commission would take place on 7 April 2022, commencing at 5.00 pm in
Rotherham Town Hall.

Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

Public Report
Health Select Commission
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Health Select Commission – 07 April 2022
Report Title
Autism Strategy and Pathway Update
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Ian Spicer, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health
Report Author(s)
Garry Parvin - Joint Head of Learning Disability, Autism, and Transition Commissioning,
Strategic Commissioning, Adult Care, Housing and Public Health
Email: garry.parvin@rotherham.gov.uk
Telephone: 01709 255952
Helen Sweaton - Joint Assistant Director Commissioning, Quality and Performance,
CYPS
E-mail: helen.sweaton@rotherham.gov.uk
Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide
Report Summary
This report updates the Health Select Commission on:





Progress on delivering Rotherham’s All Age Autism Strategy and Implementation
Plan 2020 -2023.
Waiting Times for Diagnosis across Rotherham’s All Age Neurodevelopmental
Pathway.
Rotherham’s post-diagnostic offer.
Review of Rotherham’s Autism Strategy considering the publication of the
National Autism Plan

The report looks ahead to reviewing options for Rotherham’s Autism Strategy after
2023.
Recommendations
The Health Select Commission is asked to:
 Note the content and comment on the update and the intended actions to
address issues raised.

Page 10
Background Papers:
 Rotherham’s All Age Autism Strategy and Implementation Plan 2020 -2023:
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-social-care/rotherham%E2%80%99s-ageautism-strategy-2020-2023/8
 Autism Strategy and Pathway: Update to Health Select Commission:
http://modgov-pdb/documents/s130888/Autism%20Strategy%20and%20Pathway%20Update.pd
f
 Children’s Neuro-developmental Pathway - Rotherham Health Select
Commission (Thursday 10th December 2020) http://modgov-pdb/documents/s128895/Health%20Select%20Neurodevelopmental%20Update%
20Dec%2020.pdf
 Ofsted/ Care Quality Commission SEND Local Area Inspection – Written
Statement of Action inclusive of an update on SEND Sufficiency Phase 3,
Improving Lives Select Commission – 08 March 2022: http://modgov-pdb/documents/s135062/Report.pdf
 Rotherham Safeguarding Children Partnership – Annual Report 2020 – 2021,
Improving Lives Select Commission – 08 March 2022: http://modgov-pdb/documents/s135078/ILSC%20Report%20RSCP%20Annual%20Report%202
020%20-%202021.pdf
 National Development Team for inclusion Preparing for Adulthood Minimum
Standards (see
https://www.preparingforadulthood.org.uk/SiteAssets/Downloads/miap3csp6377
89722528041215.pdf).
 Working Win scheme: South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (see:
Working Win - South Yorkshire MCA (southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk))
 Rotherham Works newsletter article:
https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKRMBC/bulletins/2e40ec7
 National Strategy for autistic children, young people, and adults: 2021 to 2026
(see
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/att
achment_data/file/1004528/the-national-strategy-for-autistic-children-youngpeople-and-adults-2021-to-2026.pdf)
 RotherHive series of accessible self-help leaflets which cover a range of topics
from alcohol problems to stress. Copies of the guides can be found at:
http://www.selfhelpguides.ntw.nhs.uk/rotherhamccg/
 Voluntary Action Rotherham has produced a list of useful resources for autistic
people living in Rotherham. This can be found:
https://www.varotherham.org.uk/news/a-really-helpful-list-of-autism-resources/
 Rotherham SEND resource kit (see: https://sendcorotherham.co.uk/)
Council Approval Required
No
Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 2 of 22

Page 11
Autism Strategy and Pathway Update
1.

Background

1.1

The purpose of this paper is to update the Health Select Commission on
the progress being made on Rotherham’s All Age Autism Strategy and
Implementation Plan 2020 -2023, which was approved in June 2020.

1.2

The strategy was grounded in the vision and passion expressed in the
Council Plan and Rotherham’s Integrated Health and Social Care Place
Plan - based on the values of ensuring collaboration and co-production.

1.3

The strategy supported the outcomes outlined in the Integrated Health and
Social Care Place Plan and the Council’s Housing Strategy.

1.4

The Health Select Commission has received regular progress updates on
Rotherham’s All Age Autism Strategy and Implementation Plan 2020 2023.

2
2.1

Key Issues
This section updates the Health Select Commission on:
 Progress on delivering Rotherham’s All-Age Strategy.
 Waiting Times for Diagnosis across Rotherham’s All Age
Neurodevelopmental Pathway.
 Rotherham’s post-diagnostic offer for all ages.
 Review of Rotherham’s Autism Strategy considering the
publication of the National Autism Plan
Update on Rotherham’s All-Age Autism Strategy:
Rotherham Council approved its 3-year all-age strategy in June 2020.
The Strategy was published online (see: Rotherham’s All Age Autism
Strategy 2020 - 2023 – Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council) and in
eas
[...]
t offer for
people who have recently received an Autism ADHD diagnosis which can
include all or some of the following:
 Group workshops
 Peer support and/or counselling coming to terms of coming terms
of with that persons diagnosis.

2.4.13

There is no waiting list for this element of the pathway. There is strong
partnership ethos between the RDaSH and Rotherham Parent Carers
Forum (RPCF) to ensure that once people have been diagnosed and don’t
require additional clinical post-diagnostic support can access support
earlier.

2.4.14

Additional funding from NHSE and South Yorkshire ICS has been received
(£70k) to expand the Rotherham Adult Neurodiversity Support Service
(RANSS) to ensure that autistic adults without a learning disability have
been historically diagnosed can benefit from this service.

2.4.15

RPCF /RANSS have representatives both on northern regional
workstreams and at a national level with NHS England and partners on
behalf of Yorkshire and Humber parent carer forums.

2.4.16

2.4.17

This active involvement locally, regionally and nationally ensures the lived
experience of the Rotherham autistic community who they reach, CYP and
their families and newly diagnosed adults is included in shaping policy and
informing provision developments alongside national partners.
The value that this service brings to autistic residents in Rotherham can be
seen in the case studies included in Appendix 2. These case studies
show the diversity of the issues that RANSS supports autistic people with.
The case studies also highlight the importance of diagnosis and enabling
autistic people to be less isolated and connected to their community, live
their lives, and challenge any loneliness.

Page 10 of 22

Page 19
2.5
2.5.1

Review of Rotherham’s Autism Strategy considering the publication
of the National Autism Plan
In July 2021, the Government released its new strategy setting out the
steps it plans to take to improve provision for autistic people1 across
England.

2.5.
[...]
legal levels for residents
primarily living along the A629 Wortley Road in the Air Quality Management Aera and
also in neighbouring residential areas. It will also reduce the noise impact of road freight
on these communities.
The lifestyle interventions and support provided by Get Healthy Rotherham (GHR)
include to quit smoking, support with weight management and inactivity.
Using evidence-based behaviour change techniques, GHR has helped residents set
SMART goals, actively encourage self-help and learn long term skills to help residents
maintain their positive changes.
GHR has processed almost 5500 referrals throughout the past year, helping residents into
the right support.
80% of all clients achieved a behaviour change by the time they completed their
intervention.
Despite being in lockdown, over the period of 2020/21, GHR supported over 1114 people
in our community to set a quit date, with over 794 people successfully quit by the end of
the treatment programme, achieving a 72% quit rate, over 20% higher than the England
average of 51%.
In the same period, GHR helped 800 people lose weight and make positive changes to
their eating habits.

Agenda Item 9

Page 77

Public Report
Health Select Commission
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Health Select Commission – 07 April 2022
Report Title
Work Programme Update
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive
Report Author(s)
Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor
01709 254532 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk
Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide
Report Summary
To outline an updated work programme for Health Select Commission.
Recommendations
1. That the updated work programme be noted.
2. That the Governance Advisor be authorised to make changes to the work
programme in consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair, with any changes to be
reported back at the next meeting for endorsement.
List of 

Minutes of the meeting


1A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 07/04/22 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday 7 April 2022 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Yasseen (in the Chair); Councillors Baum-Dixon, Atkin, Aveyard, 
Barley, A Carter, Elliott, Griffin, Haleem, Havard, Hoddinott, Keenan, Miro and 
Thompson, and the Co-optee from Rotherham SpeakUp, Mr. Robert Parkin. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews, Bird 
and Wooding.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
72.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 

2022  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  

 
73.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Cllrs Aveyard, Griffin and Havard declared personal interests in respect of 

their participation on the Cabinet focus group related to agenda item 6.  
 

74.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted in relation to 
any items for consideration on the agenda. 
 

75.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair confirmed there was no reason to exclude members of the 
public or press from observing any matters for consideration on the 
agenda. 
 

76.    AUTISM STRATEGY AND PATHWAY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a presentation in respect of progress on 
delivering Rotherham’s All Age Autism Strategy and Implementation Plan 
2020-2023. The Presentation included an overview of several further 
areas including waiting times for diagnosis across Rotherham’s All Age 
Neurodevelopmental Pathway, Rotherham’s post-diagnostic offer, and the 
review of Rotherham’s Autism Strategy considering the publication of the 
National Autism Plan. The presentation went on to address the impact of 
COVID-19 on the delivery timeline. The presentation also outlined the 
vision for the strategy which included several objectives and desired 
outcomes. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 07/04/22 2A 
 

 
In discussion, a representative from Speak Up requested further 
information about efforts being made in mainstream schools to make 
these a better and more friendly environment for autistic students. In 
discussion, officers summarised areas of burgeoning work in partnership 
with the special educational needs service within the local authority to be 
used alongside a graduated response – providing the tools and the clear 
expectation to make the school experience much more friendly. Further, a 
description was provided around developing additional dedicated 
specialist space and resource provision within schools. A further, detailed 
answer was offered outside the meeting. 
 
A representative from Speak Up expressed interest in receiving an easy-
to-understand version of the visualisations and flow charts. The 
representative of Speak Up also requested further information around 
annual enhanced health checks for autistic people. The response from 
officers affirmed that this was in the works awaiting national guidance, 
and when it comes out it will be implemented. Following the NHS long 
term plan, if someone is experiencing distress, we also offer clinical 
treatment reviews (CTRs) which are available to autistic people. 
 
The co-opted Member from Speak Up also requested clarification around 
the event to be held at Gulliver’s around support for training for 
employment. The response from officers clarified the intention of the 
event and the role of RIDO, as part of the action statement around 
preparation for adulthood with autistic young people, so that they are 
considering getting ready for employment, which should be something 
they are encouraged to think about from when they enter education. 
 
Members requested to be apprised of the responses to the questions that 
were forthcoming from the discussion in the meeting and outside the 
meeting.  
 
Members also requested information around a first port-of-call for parents 
or carers who are seeking assistance or support. The officers identified 
the first place to request help was from the SENDIASS service, accessible 
online at kids.org.uk. More informal support and advice can be found 
through the Rotherham Parent Carer Forum. 
 
Members requested assurances that the upcoming review of the Strategy 
would take into account equalities and diversity perspectives and 
intersectionality in its person-centred and identity-led approach. The 
response from officers noted that the strategy was co-produced, and that 
consideration will be given to the need for more diversity perspectives in 
the strategy. 
 
Members also expressed the desire for more information on mental health 
support in place to respond to neurodiversity needs. The response from 
officers noted the need to collaborate with partners such as RDaSH to 
ensure that the right support is in place. It was noted that Kooth has a 



3A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 07/04/22 

 

responsive pathway for Autism. Research currently was focused on 
Scandinavia, and new knowledge was being developed around the needs 
specific to this area.  
 
Members noted negative feedback and frustration from parents and from 
autistic people around lack of co-production in the actions of the board, 
partnership or strategy. Further, the lack of diversity within the spectrum 
and other identity characteristics was noted. Officers responded that the 
feedback received so far had been positive, and it was noted that perhaps 
consultation needed to be wider in future in order to ensure that any 
voices that may have been missed in the production of the previous 
strategy design could be captured in the review and refresh. Officers 
understood the need to invite as many people as possible to participate in 
the conversation as possible. 
 
Members requested further detail about the take up of post-diagnostic 
support services and what feedback is received from those who choose 
not to access these services. The response from officers noted that where 
people come back and say they do not want the post-diagnostic support, 
there were further conversations undertaken to find out the reasons for 
that decision. Where it is because the people could not access the 
support, that has been addressed. Many times, it is related to historic 
diagnosis.  
 
Members requested additional details around the deployment and uptake 
of the SEND toolkit in schools, and the autism-specific tools within that 
support toolkit. The response noted that whilst the use of the resource 
materials in schools likely varies, all schools are aware of the toolkit. As 
an example, a discussion of the toolkit at a recent away-day event was 
described, providing feedback that the resources have been efficacious 
and relevant within schools. GP’s initiatlly were the ones referring; now 
the major referrer is schools. The age range has shifted in the use of the 
Kooth app as well: initially they were older young people; now there are 
more 11-15 year-olds accessing the app. 
 
Further information was also requested around ongoing lines of dialogue 
between Speak Up and the services and providers, rather than one-time 
feeding into the strategy. The response from officers noted that the co-
chair of Speak up participated in the ongoing conversations with officers 
around the strategy.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 07/04/22 4A 
 

Resolved:- 
 

1. That the update be noted, and that the next update be submitted in 
12 months’ time. 
 

2. That an easy-to-understand version of a network tree illustrating 
service relationships and pathways be provided to Members as 
part of future updates, and that consideration be given to 
incorporating a similar visualisation in communications with service 
users where appropriate. 

 
3. That the forthcoming review of the Autism Strategy include a 

consideration of equality and diversity in experiences of parents 
and service users in creating a more person-centred strategy. 

 
4. That the next update include available information on progress with 

STOMP/STAMP. 
 

5. That discussions be undertaken with relevant partners to lay the 
groundwork for enhanced local support for annual medical checks 
in anticipation of forthcoming government guidance. 

 
77.    ROTHERHAM HEALTHWATCH  

 
 Consideration was given to a verbal update presented by the new 

Manager of Rotherham Healthwatch, Natalie Palmer in respect of recent 
inquiries received and activities undertaken by Healthwatch. The majority 
of inquiries in March were in relation to access to GP appointments, with 
an upcoming report on this topic forthcoming from Healthwatch to be 
published at the end of April. Healthwatch had also continued its “Let’s 
Talk” events, with an upcoming topic on cancer awareness. The 
organisation is currently advertising to recruit a community engagement 
officer, followed by recruitment of steering group members. Healthwatch 
have commenced collaboration with Maternity Services in accordance 
with a previous recommendation.  
 
In discussion, next steps were requested in terms of findings on access to 
GP appointments. The response from the Healthwatch Manager noted the 
report is the beginning and gave details of further plans to pool knowledge 
to produce a balanced picture. The Chair confirmed that this item was 
upcoming on the work programme and welcomed input from Rotherham 
Healthwatch. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

2. That Rotherham Healthwatch continue to feed into upcoming work 
programme items as appropriate. 

 



5A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 07/04/22 

 

78.    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

 Consideration was given to report presented by the Director of Public 
Health to communicate an overview of the wider impacts of Covid-19 and 
responses on individuals, communities and the economy. The report 
included progress on recommendations from the previous annual report 
from the Director of Public Health, as well as the recommendations from 
the Health and Wellbeing Board which originally received this report. The 
data presented in the report was through 31 January 2022, which includes 
the Omicron wave. The report included case reporting rates, including 
rates of death, 500,000 vaccine doses delivered, and current position of 
85% of population having at least one dose of the vaccine. Data 
visualisations of the various transmission curves during various waves 
were included. Significant impacts of underlying conditions made 
outcomes worse for many Rotherham residents which were described. 
Negative effects on the population were described in terms of reduction of 
physical activity. Instances of suicide dropped during the pandemic but 
have risen in the first quarter of 2022. New rises in alcohol related and 
substance abuse were associated with the later part of the pandemic. 
Access to services dropped at the beginning of the pandemic, but 
recovered quickly with expansion of methods of access. 85% in-person 
rates of access dropped initially, but this then built up to 65% in person, 
with online and telephone over and above this. 183 education days were 
lost to children in Rotherham during the pandemic. Access and support 
from home varied significantly. Social development was also missed 
during these gaps. Volunteering decreased whilst opportunities were lost, 
but 1280 volunteers responded through the Community Hub. Food 
poverty increased, especially by those needing to isolate. In terms of 
community safety, more people are in their communities or at home 
during the daytime, so some areas of crime have not rebounded to 
previous levels. Domestic violence rates have remained stable. Many 
businesses issued redundancies. Economies in local highstreets were 
boosted during the pandemic. Widening of financial gaps and inequalities 
were described. Disruption to schools and businesses caused by staff 
being off sick was also noted. Significant mental health impacts were 
described, emphasising early support and prevention work as well as 
equitable access to support. Delivery of support must be delivered 
responsively to meet local needs.  
 
In discussion, members requested assurances that cancer screenings 
and childhood vaccinations were catching up and requested clarification 
of impacts of delayed screenings or immunizations. The Director of Public 
Health has an assurance role to ensure screenings are being delivered 
and are being caught up. Childhood immunisations is one of the first 
things to return, with uptake over 90%, although some of the noise around 
COVID has discouraged some parents from taking up all immunisations. 
Diabetic eye screenings are also returning. Cancer screening 
programmes are running, with some reductions of uptake. The full reports 
will become available to Health Protection Committee in the coming 
months. 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 07/04/22 6A 
 

 
Members requested clarification around GP appointments delivered via 
an unknown mode. The age of patients attending A&E was also 
requested. The representative of TRFT related the age-related data of 
patients. 
 
The first person to receive the vaccine was named in the meeting and 
commended for being the first to receive the vaccine in Rotherham. 
Specific instances of children and teachers being asked to come into 
school whilst testing positive were noted. How are the rules being clarified 
for schools and families? A letter had gone out in the week and updates 
with school heads at the beginning of the term around living safely with 
COVID. Head teachers have been interpreting the rules throughout the 
pandemic, so if there are specific instances, the Director of Public Health 
will follow these up with the head teachers. It was also noted that debt in 
private businesses is not necessarily bad, because that is how 
businesses scale and expand.  
 
Members requested an update on the recommendations and forthcoming 
actions. The Director of Public Health identified areas where there are 
groups who can help respond to the recommendations and how they will 
all take part in taking up the recommendations, especially those that are 
already in the place plan, council plans and so forth. 
 
Comparison with other areas around death rates was requested so as to 
be able to tell if these were high rates or low rates or somewhere in 
between. The Director of Public Health was asked the most significant 
lesson from the pandemic. The response was that the partnerships and 
day to day communication and working together made the difference.   
 
Members noted their interest in developmental impacts on young people 
and requested a report on cancer screenings. A drop in terms of cancer 
diagnosis has meant later presentations through hospital rather than 
primary care routes. How will work with partners improve awareness and 
screening processes? The response noted that some screening 
appointments have been missed because during the pandemic, people 
did not present with the minor things that people would have brought 
forward previously to enable early detection. The conversations with NHS 
England have been ongoing with action plans for returning to full capacity 
and which patients to prioritise. Some people are not being called back in 
order to see the higher risk patients. This all adds additional risk so 
working with the CCG, and ICB as it will be, will be important. The NHS 
Health Check programme will need to be brought back with a refreshed 
model to involve primary care.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 



7A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 07/04/22 

 

79.    WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to an updated schedule of work and clarification 
given as to recent and forthcoming review work. Members expressed 
disappointment that the scheduled update from RDaSH had not been 
submitted to this meeting. The response from officers noted ongoing 
conversations with commissioning officers to identify issues and resolve 
the delays in delivery of this update. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the revised work programme be noted. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor to make 
changes to the work programme in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair and to report changes to the next meeting for 
endorsement. 

 
80.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair confirmed there were no urgent matters requiring consideration 

at the meeting. 
 

81.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the next scheduled meeting of the Health Select Commission 
will be held on 19 May 2022, commencing at 5pm in Rotherham 
Town Hall. 

 
 


